
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 20,2006 

Mr. Mark G. Mann 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Garland 
P.O. Box 469002 
Garland, Texas 75046-9002 

Dear Mr. Mann: 

You ask whether certain rnfom~atron is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chaptcr 552 of the Government Codc. Your request was 
assigned ID# 267559. 

The City of Garland (the "city") received a request for specified signed release forms and 
specified pliotographs from tlieDay Labor Center. You state the city "bas not located signed 
release forms responsive to the request."' You also state that the city has released redacted 
copies of the submitted photographs, but claim that the information redacted froin the 
submittcdphotographs is excepted from disclosure under section 552.1 30 ofthe Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the information at issne. 

Section 552.130 or  the Governmeiit Codc provides that iiifor~naiion relating to a 111otor 
vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a 
Texas agency is excepted fro111 public release. Gov't Code $ 552.1 30(a)(l), (2). The city 

'We iiote that the Act does not reqi~ire a governmental body to disclose information that did not esist 
at the tirrie the request \\as received. Eroii. 0ppoi.tiinitie.s Del .  COT, 1,. R~ntn?iia~ite, 562 S.W.2d 266 
(Tex.Civ.App.---Sail Antonio 1978, writ dism'd): Opcn Records Ilecisioii No. 452 at 3 (1986). Iikewise, a 
governnlciltal body is not required to create or obtain informatioil that is not in its possessioii, so loi~g as no 
otlier i~rdividual or entity holds that information on behalfof the $overnn?entai body tliai reccivcs tlie request. 
Ser Gov't Codc 9 552.002(a): Ope11 Kecorils Decisioii No5  534 at 2-3 (1989); 518 at 3 (1989). llo\vcver, a 
governnienlal body miist niakc agood-faith effort to relate a request to airy rcspoiisive informatioii tliat is \vilirin 
its possessioii or control. See Open Records Decision No. 561 at 8-9 (1990). 
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must withhold the Texas ~uotor vehicle record information you havemarked in the submitted 
CD-ROM under section 552.130. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For exarnple, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(0. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by ... 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. icl. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of sitch an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney * 
general have the riglit to iile suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 6 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the goveminental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of tlie 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attoniey general's Open Governn~ent Hotline, toll 
fiee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or perniits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, tlie requestor call appeal that decision by suing the govemniental 
body. Id. 8 552.321(a); Texns D e p ' ~  of Pzth. Safety v. Giihrentl~, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.---Austin 1992,. no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act tile release of inforination triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records arc released in compliat~ce with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infomiation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
con~plaints about over-charging must be directed to tladassah Schloss at tlie Orfice of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the go\~ernnicntal body, thc requestor, or any other person has questions or conirnents 
about tllis r~tling, they niay contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any eornments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 
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Sincerely, 

rx 
Tamara L. Harswick 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 267559 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. James Dorris 
C/O Mark G. Mann 
Assistant City Attomcy 
City of Garland 
P.O. Box 469002 
Garland, Texas 75046-9002 
(W/O enclosures) 


